ORDINANCE NO. 2023-3

ORDINANCE DESIGNATING SECODARY WATER

USE RESTRICTIONS

WHEREAS, the Coalville City Council believes that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Coalville to protect the City secondary water resources, by restricting water use to optimum usage times; and

WHEREAS, there is a limited amount of secondary water in Coalville City; and

WHEREAS, there is a substantial demand for secondary water by developers, citizens and businesses: and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate to establish procedures and safeguards for protecting the secondary water resources in order to meet the needs of citizens and businesses and provide for their health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, at its regularly scheduled meeting on May 22, 2023 the City Council approved the following restrictions to use of secondary water.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Coalville City Council that the laws, regulations and ordinances hereby be amended to provide for the

restriction of secondary water resources in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of citizens, businesses and visitors as follows:

Section I Restriction of Secondary Water Usage

1. All secondary water usage shall not occur at any time between 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. ("Restricted Time"). Any intentional use of secondary water that occurs in the Restricted Time may cause such users to lose the privilege of using secondary water for the remainder of the year.

Section II Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect upon the date of adoption by the Coalville City Council.

Councilmember Rowser
Councilmember Winters

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of Coalville City, Utah this 22nd day of May, 2023.

Voted:

Voted:

Counciline and Williams	, otea.
Councilmember Geary	Voted:
Councilmember Richins	Voted:
Councilmember Willoughby	Voted:
ATTEST:	
City Recorder	Mayor Marsh